

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RANDALL T. DEVINEY,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC10-1436

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE **FOURTH** JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR **DUVAL** COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NADA M. CAREY
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. **0648825**
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(850) 606-8500
nada.carey@flpd2.com
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	26
ARGUMENT	
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS WHERE APPELLANT INVOKED THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT AND THE DETECTIVES FAILED TO SCRUPULOUSLY HONOR THAT RIGHT.....	29
2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON ATTEMPTED SEXUAL BATTERY AS THE UNDERLYING FELONY FOR FELONY MURDER AND THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE.....	52
3. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OF EXTREME EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE WHERE THERE WAS EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THIS MITIGATING FACTOR AND THE TRIAL COURT FOUND AND CONSIDERED THIS MITIGATOR IN IMPOSING THE SENTENCE.....	56
4. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING ON AND FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, AND CRUEL.....	67
5. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON AND IN FINDING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE VICTIM.....	69
6. THE PROSECUTOR’S IMPROPER ARGUMENTS DURING GUILT AND SENTENCING PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENTS DENIED APPELLANT A FAIR SENTENCING PROCEEDING.....	74

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
7. APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS A DISPROPORTIONATE PENALTY AS EQUALLY CULPABLE DEFENDANTS HAVE RECEIVED LIFE SENTENCES.....	82
8. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING APPELLANT TO DEATH BECAUSE FLORIDA’S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO <u>RING V. ARIZONA</u>	90
CONCLUSION.....	92
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	93
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE.....	93
APPENDIX.....	94

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 737 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1999).....	30,61,69,70
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 446 (2000).....	90
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1087 (1989).....	70
<u>Barnes v. State</u> , 58 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1951).....	78
<u>Barnhill v. State</u> , 834 So.2d 836 (Fla. 2002).....	63
<u>Belcher v. State</u> , 851 So.2d 678 (Fla. 2003).....	65
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 329 (Fla. 2002).....	87
<u>Bertolotti v. State</u> , 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	75
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 626 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1993).....	65
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002).....	90,91
<u>Brooks v. State</u> , 762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	76
<u>Brooks v. Kemp</u> , 762 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1985)(en banc), <u>reversed on other grounds</u> , 478 U.S. 1016 (1986).....	81
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 644 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1994).....	67
<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1992).....	57
<u>Buford v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1975).....	84
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1996).....	76
<u>Chavez v. State</u> , 832 So.2d 730 (Fla. 2002).....	67
<u>Chere v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1991).....	63
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1992).....	83

<u>Cuervo v. State</u> , 967 So.2d 155 (Fla. 2007).....	30,42,43,44,49
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 90 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1956).....	53
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 860 So.2d 960 (Fla. 1996).....	65
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 878 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2004).....	63
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003).....	56
<u>Farinas v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990).....	84
<u>Fead v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987).....	89
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1996).....	67
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001).....	70
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	76
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	80
<u>Garron v. State</u> , 528 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1988).....	74,76,79
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992).....	70
<u>Globe v. State</u> , 877 So.2d 663 (Fla. 2004).....	49
<u>Hall v. Wainwright</u> , 733 F.2d (11th Cir. 1984) <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1107 (1985).....	75,76
<u>Halliwell v. State</u> , 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975).....	84
<u>Hawk v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 159 (Fla. 1998).....	88
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1991).....	49
<u>Hernandez v. State</u> , 4 So.3d 642 (Fla. 2009).....	63
<u>Huggins v. State</u> , 863 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 2004).....	64
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 705 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1998).....	76,83
<u>King v. State</u> , 623 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1993).....	76

<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993).....	84
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999).....	82
<u>Lesko v. Lehman</u> , 925 F.2d 1527 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 898 (1991).....	75
<u>McKinney v. State</u> , 579 So.2d 80 (Fla. 1991).....	83
<u>Marshall v. Crosby</u> , 911 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 2005).....	91
<u>Michigan v. Mosley</u> , 423 U.S. 964 (1975).....	43
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	26,29,41,42,44,49,51
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1067 (2002).....	91
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	84
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1346 (Fla. 1990).....	76
<u>Offord v. State</u> , 959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007).....	82
<u>Pait v. State</u> , 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959).....	74
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 873 So.2d 270 (Fla. 2004).....	30
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991).....	84
<u>People v. Nielson</u> , 187 Ill.2d 271, 718 N.E.2d 131 (Ill. 1999).....	42,48
<u>Pierre v. State</u> , 22 So.3d 759 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	46
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	90
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 1343 (Fla. 1997).....	84,89
<u>Robertson v. State</u> , 611 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1993).....	67
<u>Rolling v. State</u> , 695 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1997).....	62,64
<u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 743 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	76

<u>Sager v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 619 (Fla. 1997).....	88
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982).....	64
<u>Songer v. State</u> , 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989).....	83
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	2,24
<u>State v. Astello</u> , 602 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa App. 1999).....	45
<u>State v. DeGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (1986).....	51
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 130 S. Ct. 160 (2010).....	63
<u>State v. Kasel</u> , 488 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 1992).....	42,48,49
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989).....	52,53
<u>State v. Murphy</u> , 342 N.C. 813, 467 S.E.2d 428 (1996).....	43,48,49
<u>State v. Owen</u> , 696 So.2d 715 (Fla. 1997).....	42
<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005).....	91
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990).....	57
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	84
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>affirmed</u> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982).....	52
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992).....	42
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	74,78
<u>United States v. Gill</u> , 99 F.3d 484 (1st Cir. 1996).....	72
<u>United States v. Johnson</u> , 136 F.Supp.2d 553 (W.D. Va. 2001)...	72
<u>United States v. Mikos</u> , 539 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008).....	72
<u>United States v. Paul</u> , 217 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2000).....	72
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 518 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008).....	43

<u>United States v. Thurman,</u> 20006 WL 1049541 (E.D. Wis 20006).....	45,48
<u>Vierick v. United States,</u> 318 U.S. 236 (1943).....	75
<u>Voorhees v. State,</u> 699 So.2d 602 (Fla. 1997).....	88
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 37 So.3d 187 (Fla. 2010).....	64
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986).....	89
<u>Woodel v. State,</u> 804 So.2d 316 (Fla. 2001).....	71,72,73
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 717 So.2d 488 (Fla. 1998).....	64

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment V.....	1,74
Amendment VI.....	74
Amendment VIII.....	74
Amendment XIV.....	74
 <u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Article 1, section 9.....	74
Article 1, section 16.....	74
Article 1, section 17.....	74
 <u>Florida Statutes</u>	
Section 921.141(5)(m).....	69
